RTO-1619A

10-29-1999



**U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT** 

( 40 25 6 101186188						
101186188  101186188  PATENTS ONLY						
TO: The Commissioner of Control of Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).						
Submission		Conveyance Type				
X New		Assignment X Security Agreement				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#		License Change of Name				
Correction	n of PTO Error Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Government				
Corrective Reel #	e Document Frame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)  Departmental File Secret File				
Conveying P	Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date				
Name (line 1)	Breakaway Technologies,	Month Day Year				
Name (line 2)	a corporation of Massachusetts					
Second Party Name (line 1)	Execution Date Month Day Year					
Name (line 2)						
Receiving Pa	агту	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name (line 1)	Lemco-Miller Capital LLC	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not				
Name (line 2)	a limited liability company of Massachusetts  domiciled in the United States, an appointment					
Address (line 1)	of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a					
Address (line 2)		separate document from Assignment.)				
Address (line 3)	Danvers	MA 01923 State/Country Zip Code				
Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.						
Name [						
Address (line 1)						
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)						
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY						
10/28/1999 DNGUYE 01 FC:581	N 00000321 09070725 80.00 OP	versus approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademerk Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0861-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0861-0027, Patent and Trademerk Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

١,

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 010327 FRAME: 0718** 

<b>FORM</b>	PTO-1619B				
Expires 06/30/99					
OMB ORE1	0027				

11

## Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

	North Calabase					
Correspond	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Num	ber 202-429-9600			
Name	Thomas W. Brooke, Esq.					
Address (line 1)	Gadsby & Hannah LLP					
Address (line 2)	1747 Pennsylvania Avenu	ie, NW				
Address (line 3)	Suite 700					
Address (line 4)	Washington, DC 20006					
Pages	Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance d	locument # 3			
<b>Application</b>	Number(s) or Patent Num	iber(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached			
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).						
	ent Application Number(s)		Patent Number(s)			
09070725		4456096				
			unlication was Month Day Year			
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was Month Day Year signed by the first named executing inventor.						
Patent Coop	peration Treaty (PCT)					
Enter PCT application number  PCT						
only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT						
has not been assigned.						
Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties involved. # 2						
Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 80.00						
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account						
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:						
	A	uthorization to charge additional fee	es: Yes No			
Statement and Signature						
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any						
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as						
indicated herein.						
Thomas W.	Brooke	/ Evale	10/25/99			
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date			

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 010327 FRAME: 0719** 

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT FOR SECURITY

This Assignment of Patent for Security ("Patent Assignment") is made and entered into as of the 200 day of September, 1999, by and between Breakaway Technologies, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation with a mailing address of P.O. Box 5716, New Bedford, Massachusetts 02740 ("Pledgor"), and Lemco-Miller Capital LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company with a mailing address at 35 Cherry Hill Drive, Danvers, Massachusetts 01923 (the "Secured Party").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Pledgor has adopted, used and is using the patent listed on the annexed Schedule "A", which patent is registered, to the extent indicated, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patent");

WHEREAS, Pledgor has executed a certain Promissory Note of even date herewith payable to Secured Party (the "Note"); and

WHEREAS, Pledgor has agreed to execute and deliver to Secured Party this Patent Assignment as collateral security for the Note.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Pledgor and Secured Party hereby agree as follows:

- As collateral security for the Note, Pledgor hereby assigns, grants, mortgages, pledges and transfers unto Secured Party a security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in and to (i) the patent described in Schedule "A" annexed hereto and made a part hereof, and all applications, registrations and recordings thereof; and (ii) all modifications, reissues, extension or renewals thereof (collectively, the "Patent"); and (iii) any and all proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, all license royalties under any licenses of the Patent and any claims by Pledgor against third parties for infringement of the Patent.
- Pledgor shall take all reasonable steps necessary in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or any similar office, to maintain each application and registration of the Patent, including without limitation, filing of renewals, affidavits of use, affidavits of incontestability and opposition, interference and cancellation proceedings.
- Secured Party shall file any necessary financing statements in the appropriate office to evidence this security interest.
- Upon the final and irrevocable payment in full of all of the Liabilities, Secured Party shall take all actions reasonably necessary or desirable and shall deliver to Pledgor all documents, including any documents which may be required to be recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and state and local offices, which may be required to release the interests transferred to Secured Party hereunder, and to reconvey and confirm Pledgor's clear title in and to the Patent.

{B0100079.DOC;1}

PATENT REEL: 010327 FRAME: 0720

1,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Pledgor has caused this Patent Assignment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of date first above written.

#### PLEDGOR:

Breakaway Technologies, Inc.

By: Relief W. Carrier
Its: (EV

#### SECURED PARTY:

Lemco-Miller Capital LLC

By: Clean SMilh Its: Marragen Directer

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts County of Suffolk

Then personally appeared the above-named 20x1 W. 600 of Breakaway Technologies, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be the free act and deed of Breakaway Technologies, Inc. before me.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

Mara B. Robinson Notary Public

My Commission Expines April 20 person

# SCHEDULE "A" to Assignment of Patent for Security

### Patent

1.

U.S. Patent Number Date of Issue Description

4,456,096 August 14, 1984 Fluid Valve Coupling

2. Patent Pending (as of today, needs to be reinstated):

Serial Number Date Filed Title

09/070,725 May 1, 1998 Adjustable Breakaway Valve

Coupling

{B0100079.DOC;1}

**RECORDED: 10/25/1999** 

PATENT 'REEL: 010327 FRAME: 0722